Note Revenue Capital
return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Investment income 2 1,202 – 1,202

Gains on fair value through profit or loss assets – 2,050 2,050

Cost of investment transactions – (11) (11)

Other expenses (134) (66) (200)

Profit before tax 1,068 1,973 3,041

Taxation (6) – (6)

Profit for the period 1,062 1,973 3,035

Earnings per ordinary share 4

Basic 3.5p 7.9p 11.4p

Fully diluted 3.0p 5.7p 8.7p

The total column of this statement is the Group’s Income Statement, prepared in accordance with IFRS.
The supplementary revenue return and capital return columns are both prepared under guidelines
published by the Association of Investment Trust Companies.
All items in the above statement derive from continuing operations.
All income is attributable to the equity holders of the parent company. There are no minority interests.

+ Year ended 31 December 2004 information has been derived from audited UK GAAP information
adjusted for the impact of IFRS.

Unaudited Unaudited+
6 months to 30 June 2004 Year ended 31 December 2004

Restated (see note 9) Restated (see note 8)
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

return return Total return return Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

847 – 847 1,864 – 1,864

– 400 400 – 3,935 3,935

– (8) (8) – (19) (19)

(186) – (186) (377) – (377)

661 392 1,053 1,487 3,916 5,403

(7) – (7) (55) – (55)

654 392 1,046 1,432 3,916 5,348

1.9p 1.6p 3.5p 4.3p 15.7p 20.0p

1.9p 1.1p 3.0p 4.1p 11.2p 15.3p

7

8

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Six months ended 30 June 2005

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June 2005

Share Retained
capital earnings Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 31 December 2004 35,000 2,869 37,869
Profit for the period – 3,035 3,035
Ordinary dividend paid – (775)   (775)
Preference dividend paid – (175)   (175)

Balance at 30 June 2005 35,000 4,954 39,954

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June 2004

Restated (see note 9)
Share Retained

capital earnings Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 31 December 2003 35,000   (854)   34,146
Profit for the period – 1,046 1,046
Ordinary dividend paid – (750)   (750)
Preference dividend paid – (175)   (175)

Balance at 30 June 2004 35,000   (733)   34,267

Unaudited+
Year ended 31 December 2004

Restated (see note 8)
Share Retained

capital earnings Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 31 December 2003 35,000   (854)   34,146
Profit for the period – 5,348 5,348
Ordinary dividend paid – (1,275)   (1,275)
Preference dividend paid – (350)   (350)

Balance at 31 December 2004 35,000 2,869 37,869

+ Year ended 31 December 2004 information has been derived from audited UK GAAP information
adjusted for the impact of IFRS.

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2005

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited+
30 June 30 June 31 December

2005 2004 2004
Restated Restated

(see note 9) (see note 8)
£’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets
Investments - fair value through profit or loss (note 1) 36,524 33,469 35,610

Current assets
Other receivables 391 229 187
Cash and cash equivalents 3,495 1,183 2,227

3,886 1,412 2,414

Total assets 40,410 34,881 38,024

Current liabilities
Other payables (456) (614) (155)

[…]

GAAP information adjusted for the impact of IFRS and is therefore unaudited. The financial information
for the period ended 30 June 2004 has been derived from unaudited UK GAAP information adjusted for
the impact of IFRS. The interim information, together with the comparative information contained in this
report for the year ended 31 December 2004, does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning
of section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. However, the information has been reviewed by the
company's auditors, Deloitte & Touche LLP, and their report appears on page 22. The UK GAAP statutory
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been reported on by the company's auditors,
Deloitte & Touche LLP, and delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditors on those
accounts was unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 237(2) or (3) of the Companies
Act 1985.

+ Year ended 31 December 2004 information has been derived from audited UK GAAP information
adjusted for the impact of IFRS.

14

Notes to the Group Results (continued)

7. Retained earnings

The table below shows the movement in the retained earnings analysed between revenue and capital
items.

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Revenue Capital Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2005 (as restated) 2,548 321 2,869
Movement during the period:
Net profit for the period 1,062 1,973 3,035
Dividends paid on ordinary shares   (775) – (775)
Dividends paid on preference shares   (175) – (175)

At 30 June 2005 2,660 2,294 4,954

Analysis of capital item

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Realised Unrealised Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2005 (as restated) 13,114 (12,793) 321
Movement during the period:
Net profit for the period 198 1,775 1,973

At 30 June 2005 13,312 (11,018) 2,294

15

Notes to the Group Results (continued)

8. Restatement of balances for the year ended 31 December 2004

Balance Sheet
Audited

Previously
reported Effect of Restated

(UK GAAP) transition to (IFRS)
31 December IFRS 31 December

2004 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current investments 1 35,663 (53) 35,610
Current assets 2,414 – 2,414
Current liabilities 2 (1,105) 950 (155)

Total assets less current liabilities 36,972 37,869

Net assets 36,972 37,869

Equity attributable to equity holders
Called up share capital
– ordinary shares 25,000 – 25,000
– preference shares 10,000 – 10,000
Capital reserves - realised 3 13,114 (13,114) –
Capital reserves - unrealised 3 (12,740) 12,740 –
Revenue reserve/Retained earnings 1,2,3 1,598 1,271 2,869

Total equity 36,972 37,869

Notes

1. Investments (excluding derivatives) are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at
bid prices. Previously, under UK GAAP approximately 77 percent by value were already carried at bid
equivalent with the balance being carried at mid prices or cost. This results in a downward revaluation of
£53,000 in investments and a decrease in retained earnings.

2. No provision has been made for the final dividend on the ordinary and preference shares for the year
ended 31 December 2004 of £950,000. Under IFRS the final dividend is not recognised until approved

[…]

8. Restatement of balances for the year ended 31 December 2004 (continued)

Reconciliation of the Statement of Total Return to the 2004
Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 Notes £’000

Total transfer to reserves per the Statement of Total Return (UK GAAP) 3,728
Add back ordinary and preference dividends paid and proposed 1 1,650
Investments held at fair value changed from mid to bid basis at
31 December 2003 23
Investments held at fair value changed from mid to bid basis at
31 December 2004 2 (53)

Net return per Income Statement (IFRS) 5,348

Notes

1. Under IFRS ordinary and preference dividends declared and paid during the period are dealt with
through the Statement of Changes in Equity.

2. The investment valuations at 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2004 are valued at fair value under
IFRS calculated at bid price rather than mid price where not already the case. These values are different
from the previous valuations by £23,000 and £53,000 respectively.

Reconciliation of the Cash Flow Statement Audited
for the year ended 31 December 2004 Previously

reported Effect of Adjusted
cash flows transition to cash flows
(UK GAAP) IFRS (IFRS)

2004 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1 1,458 – 1,458
Returns on investments and servicing of
finance 2 (350) 350 –
Taxation – – –
Net cash inflow from financial investment 813 – 813
Equity dividends paid 2 (1,275) 1,275 –

Net cash inflow before financing 646 1,625 2,271
Financing 2 – (1,625) (1,625)

Increase in cash 646 – 646

Notes

1. Bank interest and taxation are now analysed within operating activities.

2. Ordinary and preference dividends paid are now analysed within financing.

17

Notes to the Group Results (continued)

9. Restatement of balances for the period ended 30 June 2004

Balance Sheet
Unaudited
Previously

reported Effect of Restated
(UK GAAP) transition to (IFRS)

30 June IFRS 30 June
2004 2004

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current investments 1 33,529 (60) 33,469
Current assets 1,412 – 1,412
Current liabilities 2 (1,314) 700 (614)

Total assets less current liabilities 33,627 34,267

Net assets 33,627 34,267

Equity attributable to equity holders
Called up share capital
– ordinary shares 25,000 – 25,000
– preference shares 10,000 – 10,000
Capital reserves - realised 3 12,065 (12,065) –
Capital reserves - unrealised 3 (15,208) 15,208 –
Revenue reserve/Retained earnings 1,2,3 1,770 (2,503) (733)

Total equity 33,627 34,267

Notes

1. Investments (excluding derivatives) are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at
bid prices. Previously, under UK GAAP approximately 76 percent by value were already carried at bid
equivalent with the balance being carried at mid prices or cost. This results in a downward revaluation of
£60,000 in investments and a decrease in retained earnings.

2. No provision has been made for the interim dividend on the ordinary and preference shares for the
period ended 30 June 2004 of £700,000 as this was not declared until after the balance sheet date.

[…]

Notes to the Group Results (continued)

9. Restatement of balances for the period ended 30 June 2004 (continued)

Reconciliation of the Statement of Total Return to the 2004
Income Statement for the period ended 30 June 2004 Notes £’000

Total transfer to reserves per the Statement of Total Return (UK GAAP) 383
Add back ordinary and preference dividends paid and proposed 1 700
Investments held at fair value changed from mid to bid basis at 23
31 December 2003
Investments held at fair value changed from mid to bid basis at 2 (60)
30 June 2004

Net return per Income Statement (IFRS) 1,046

Notes

1. Under IFRS ordinary and preference dividends declared and paid during the period are dealt with
through the Statement of Changes in Equity.

2. The investment valuations at 31 December 2003 and 30 June 2004 are valued at fair value under
IFRS calculated at bid price rather than mid price where not already the case. These values are different
from the previous valuations by £23,000 and £60,000 respectively.

Reconciliation of the Cash Flow Statement Unaudited
for the period ended 30 June 2004 Previously

reported Effect of Adjusted
cash flows transition to cash flow
(UK GAAP) IFRS (IFRS)

2004 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 1 613 – 613
Returns on investments and servicing of
finance 2 (175) 175 –
Taxation – – –
Net cash outflow from financial investment (86) – (86)
Equity dividends paid 2 (750) 750 –

Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing (398) 925 527
Financing 2 – (925) (925)

Decrease in cash (398) – (398)

Notes

1. Bank interest and taxation are now analysed within operating activities.

2. Ordinary and preference dividends paid are now analysed within financing.

19

Notes to the Group Results (continued)

10. Restatement of balances for the year ended 31 December 2003

Balance Sheet
Audited

Previously
reported Effect of Restated

(UK GAAP) transition to (IFRS)
31 December IFRS 31 December

2003 2003
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current investments 1 32,482 (23) 32,459
Current assets 1,743 – 1,743
Current liabilities 2 (981) 925 (56)

Total assets less current liabilities 33,244 34,146

Net assets 33,244 34,146

Equity attributable to equity holders
Called up share capital
– ordinary shares 25,000 – 25,000
– preference shares 10,000 – 10,000
Capital reserves - realised 3 14,824 (14,824) –
Capital reserves - unrealised 3 (18,396) 18,396 –
Revenue reserve/Retained earnings 1,2,3 1,816 (2,670) (854)

Total equity 33,244 34,146

Notes
1. Investments (excluding derivatives) are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at
bid prices. Previously, under UK GAAP approximately 76 percent were already carried at bid equivalent
with the balance being carried at mid prices or cost. This results in a downward revaluation of £23,000 in
investments and a decrease in retained earnings.

2. No provision has been made for the final dividend on the ordinary and preference shares for the year
ended 31 December 2003 of £925,000. Under IFRS the final dividend is not recognised until approved